E. Teachers will call SUB CENTRAL or other person/service/operation designated by 
the Superintendent to notify the administration of their absence.  It is up to the Board 
to secure substitutes. 

F. The teacher year shall consist of no more than one hundred eighty-four (184) days.  
It is the statutory right of the Board to determine the school calendar. 

The calendar will include two (2) full administration-directed professional 
development days, two (2) full records days, and two (2) shared Administration-
directed professional development days/records days.

[...]

Severance pay will be received within sixty (60) days of the employee’s retirement 
date. 

ARTICLE 14 - TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 

The Licking Valley Board of Education will reimburse each teacher one hundred fifty 
dollars ($150.00) for each quarter hour or one hundred eighty-five dollars ($185.00) per 
semester hour for any additional educational course work (not to exceed a district total of 
thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars [$32,500.00]) under the following conditions: 

A. Teachers must agree to teach in the district for at least one (1) additional year 
following payment. 

B. Courses reimbursed must be approved by the Superintendent at least ten (10) days 
prior to the first course meeting.

[...]

ARTICLE 21 - INSURANCE 

Beginning January 1, 2022, the Board agrees to pay one hundred percent (100%) of 
hospitalization, major medical, and family or single health insurance programs until the 
monthly cost exceeds: 

A. For family coverage, effective January 1, 2022, six hundred eighty-five dollars 
($685.00). 

B. For single coverage, effective January 1, 2022, two hundred ninety-five dollars 
($295.00). 

The teachers will continue to pay the cost of the premium that exceeds the Board limits 
up to the current premium cost.  The current premium cost (2021) is: 

$2,395.69 for family coverage; 

$   998.10 for single coverage. 

The teachers’ base share is one thousand one hundred fourteen dollars and thirteen 
cents ($1,114.13) for family coverage; four hundred fifty-four dollars and twenty cents 
($454.20) for single coverage. 

Effective January 1, 2022, January 1, 2023, and January 1, 2024, any increase in 
premium over the current total premium cost ($2,395.69 or $998.10) shall be apportioned 
between the Board and the teacher as follows: 

Teacher shall pay forty percent (40%) of the increase;

[...]

family coverage until the monthly cost exceeds thirty dollars ($30.00). 

If the limit should be exceeded on the coverage, then the teacher will pay the remainder 
through payroll deductions. 

The Board agrees to provide life insurance at a dollar value of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) for each teacher. 

There shall be a joint Association/Administration Insurance Committee composed of four 
(4) teachers, appointed by the Association President, and three (3) administrators.  The 
purpose of this committee shall be to discuss insurance carriers, benefits, and cost